Member Golf Survey 2025

Q1 How long have you been a member of The St Andrews Golf Club?

Answered: 619

Under 2 years

2-5 years

5-10 years

10-15 years

15-20 years

Over 20 years

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES

Under 2 years
2-5 years
5-10 years
10-15 years
15-20 years

Over 20 years

Total Respondents: 619

60%
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80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
5.49%

13.73%

18.90%

15.99%

9.37%

36.67%

34

85

117

99

58

227



Member Golf Survey 2025

Q2 Are you a St Andrews Links Trust Yearly Ticket Holder?

Answered: 618  Skipped: 3

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 80.42% 497
No 19.58% 121
TOTAL 618
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Q3 Which category of links ticket do you have?

ANSWER CHOICES

Ordinary ticket

North East Fife ticket

Resident ticket

Temporary competition ticket

R&A ticket
Open ticket

Student ticket

Courtesy ticket
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21
22
23
24
25

ORDINARY TICKET

X
Ord

Yes

v

Ordinary

X

Yes

Yes

Yes

Full

YES

This

Full ordinary ticket
Ordinary

Full Ordinary.

Yes

no

y

y

ORD-5

Live outside Fife

full adult 5 Day Ticket

Full 7 day

Answered: 460  Skipped: 161

RESPONSES
38.26%

29.78%
20.87%
7.39%
1.52%
1.52%
0.43%

3.48%

most recently the Ordinary, but had NEF for 20 years

Full
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DATE

3/13/2025 1:03 PM
3/9/2025 5:07 PM
3/4/2025 5:59 PM
3/1/2025 1:33 PM
2/26/2025 10:06 AM
2/24/2025 3:09 PM
2/23/2025 4:22 PM
2/23/2025 8:32 AM
2/22/2025 2:06 PM
2/21/2025 2:25 PM
2/21/2025 1:02 PM
2/19/2025 4:10 PM
2/19/2025 3:43 PM
2/19/2025 3:23 PM
2/19/2025 7:57 AM
2/19/2025 4:39 AM
2/18/2025 4:56 PM
2/18/2025 3:28 PM
2/18/2025 2:20 PM
2/18/2025 1:28 PM
2/18/2025 9:12 AM
2/18/2025 7:44 AM
2/17/2025 9:23 PM
2/17/2025 5:59 PM
2/17/2025 4:55 PM

176

137

96

34

16
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27
28
29
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31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

X
Yes

Ordinary overseas
Ordinary
Residents

y

X

Y

Ordinary

Full 7 days
Ordinary

Yes

5 course

Ordinary

Ordinary

Yes

Yes

yes

Overseas member
Yep

resident

country membership
Ordinary

Ordinary ticket

X

Full ordinary ticket
Overseas

1

7 day overseas
Weekday

X

5 days

yes

Ordinary

Ordinary

Yes

Ordinary

Yes

Yes

Yes

Ordinary
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2/17/2025 2:38 PM
2/17/2025 12:37 PM
2/17/2025 12:19 PM
2/17/2025 12:13 PM
2/17/2025 10:53 AM
2/17/2025 9:41 AM
2/17/2025 8:53 AM
2/16/2025 8:46 PM
2/16/2025 7:59 PM
2/16/2025 7:41 PM
2/16/2025 7:40 PM
2/16/2025 7:28 PM
2/16/2025 5:28 PM
2/16/2025 3:12 PM
2/16/2025 10:08 AM
2/16/2025 8:51 AM
2/16/2025 8:13 AM
2/15/2025 8:33 PM
2/15/2025 7:11 PM
2/15/2025 5:51 PM
2/15/2025 4:00 PM
2/15/2025 3:56 PM
2/15/2025 12:55 PM
2/15/2025 11:03 AM
2/15/2025 10:05 AM
2/15/2025 9:37 AM
2/15/2025 4:07 AM
2/15/2025 2:28 AM
2/15/2025 2:25 AM
2/14/2025 10:39 PM
2/14/2025 10:10 PM
2/14/2025 9:53 PM
2/14/2025 9:50 PM
2/14/2025 9:44 PM
2/14/2025 9:32 PM
2/14/2025 9:32 PM
2/14/2025 9:27 PM
2/14/2025 9:16 PM
2/14/2025 8:46 PM
2/14/2025 8:34 PM
2/14/2025 8:32 PM
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67 X 2/14/2025 8:17 PM
68 General outwith Fife 2/14/2025 8:12 PM
69 Yes 2/14/2025 8:01 PM
70 Yes 2/14/2025 7:56 PM
71 No 2/14/2025 7:47 PM
72 Yes 2/14/2025 7:06 PM
73 Yes 2/14/2025 6:47 PM
74 Yes 2/14/2025 6:44 PM
75 5 Day Ordinary. Foreign Member of SAGC 2/14/2025 6:35 PM
76 Restricted 2/14/2025 6:34 PM
77 Ordinary ticket 2/14/2025 6:06 PM
78 1 2/14/2025 6:03 PM
79 5 days 2/14/2025 5:56 PM
80 5 day 2/14/2025 5:50 PM
81 Yes 2/14/2025 5:39 PM
82 A 2/14/2025 5:28 PM
83 Yes 2/14/2025 5:21 PM
84 Yes 2/14/2025 5:16 PM
85 Yes 2/14/2025 5:11 PM
86 Ordinary 7 day restricted. 2/14/2025 5:06 PM
87 100683 2/14/2025 4:56 PM
88 2/14/2025 4:53 PM
89 yes 2/14/2025 4:47 PM
90 Ordinary 2/14/2025 4:43 PM
91 Yes 2/14/2025 4:40 PM
92 ORD 2/14/2025 4:39 PM
93 Ordinary 2/14/2025 4:37 PM
94 Ordinary 2/14/2025 4:35 PM
95 Yes 2/14/2025 4:33 PM
96 This type 2/14/2025 4:21 PM
97 1 2/14/2025 4:04 PM
98 Ordinary 2/14/2025 4:02 PM
99 Ord ticket 2/14/2025 3:53 PM
100 7 day 2/14/2025 3:53 PM
101 ord 2/14/2025 3:52 PM
102 Yes 2/14/2025 3:42 PM
103 Ordinary 2/14/2025 3:38 PM
104 Ordinary 2/14/2025 3:36 PM
105 yes 2/14/2025 3:31 PM
106 Yes 2/14/2025 3:31 PM
107 X 2/14/2025 3:30 PM
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108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148

Yes full member

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Ordinary
Restricted
1

yes

1

X

X
Ordinary
This one'!
yes

Yes
Ordinary
Full
12332
Ord

Yes

Yes
Normal

X

Yes

Yes

X

ORD

Yes

Full 7 day
Yes

Yes

Yes
Ordinary ticket
1

F-ORD
ORD

Yes
19821
Ord
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2/14/2025 3:28 PM
2/14/2025 3:27 PM
2/14/2025 3:25 PM
2/14/2025 3:15 PM
2/14/2025 3:12 PM
2/14/2025 3:09 PM
2/14/2025 3:09 PM
2/14/2025 3:07 PM
2/14/2025 2:59 PM
2/14/2025 2:58 PM
2/14/2025 2:58 PM
2/14/2025 2:57 PM
2/14/2025 2:55 PM
2/14/2025 2:54 PM
2/14/2025 2:54 PM
2/14/2025 2:54 PM
2/14/2025 2:49 PM
2/14/2025 2:43 PM
2/14/2025 2:42 PM
2/14/2025 2:42 PM
2/14/2025 2:39 PM
2/14/2025 2:37 PM
2/14/2025 2:34 PM
2/14/2025 2:32 PM
2/14/2025 2:30 PM
2/14/2025 2:30 PM
2/14/2025 2:28 PM
2/14/2025 2:17 PM
2/14/2025 2:15 PM
2/14/2025 2:07 PM
2/14/2025 2:07 PM
2/14/2025 2:05 PM
2/14/2025 2:04 PM
2/14/2025 1:58 PM
2/14/2025 1:57 PM
2/14/2025 1:53 PM
2/14/2025 1:52 PM
2/14/2025 1:48 PM
2/14/2025 1:43 PM
2/14/2025 1:42 PM
2/14/2025 1:38 PM
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174
175
176
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Yes

Yes
country
Yes
Ordinary
Res

Yes
Ordinary
1

1

yes
Ordinary
1

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

X

Yes

Full 5day

yes

Ordinary ticket

Yes

Yes

NORTH EAST FIFE TICKET
YES

North east Fife ticket

Yes

Yes

Full NEF

Yes

North East Fife (Full 7 day)
y

North east fife

NEF Full 7 day

no

North east fife
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2/14/2025 1:37 PM
2/14/2025 1:34 PM
2/14/2025 1:32 PM
2/14/2025 1:30 PM
2/14/2025 1:30 PM
2/14/2025 1:29 PM
2/14/2025 1:29 PM
2/14/2025 1:28 PM
2/14/2025 1:27 PM
2/14/2025 1:26 PM
2/14/2025 1:26 PM
2/14/2025 1:25 PM
2/14/2025 1:25 PM
2/14/2025 1:23 PM
2/14/2025 1:23 PM
2/14/2025 1:23 PM
2/14/2025 1:22 PM
2/14/2025 1:22 PM
2/14/2025 1:21 PM
2/14/2025 1:21 PM
2/14/2025 1:21 PM
2/14/2025 1:21 PM
2/14/2025 1:17 PM
2/14/2025 1:17 PM
2/14/2025 1:14 PM
2/14/2025 1:14 PM
2/14/2025 1:10 PM
2/14/2025 1:06 PM
DATE

3/10/2025 2:49 PM
3/7/12025 5:44 PM
3/7/2025 5:34 PM
3/1/2025 9:34 AM
2/27/2025 11:19 AM
2/24/2025 7:51 PM
2/22/2025 11:05 AM
2/20/2025 10:42 PM
2/19/2025 11:03 PM
2/18/2025 6:04 PM
2/18/2025 4:56 PM
2/18/2025 1:48 PM
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40
41
42
43
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46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53

Nefr

tick

Yes

X

Seven day restricted
Yes

NEF

Yes

Yes

yes

TICK

nef

Yes

NEF

Full

Yes

X

X

106250

full membership
North East Fife ticket
Yes

Yes

X

Full 7 day ticket
North East Fife Ticket
X

v

This one

Full NEF

5 day restricted
yes

Full ticket

NEF

7 day

yes

X

Yes

Yes
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2/18/2025 12:59 PM
2/18/2025 9:24 AM
2/17/2025 9:56 PM
2/17/2025 9:39 PM
2/17/2025 9:34 PM
2/17/2025 8:51 PM
2/17/2025 5:39 PM
2/17/2025 5:15 PM
2/17/2025 3:59 PM
2/17/2025 3:55 PM
2/17/2025 2:19 PM
2/17/2025 12:42 PM
2/17/2025 12:11 PM
2/17/2025 11:54 AM
2/16/2025 9:32 PM
2/16/2025 8:49 PM
2/16/2025 8:09 PM
2/16/2025 8:08 PM
2/16/2025 1:31 PM
2/16/2025 12:49 PM
2/16/2025 11:48 AM
2/16/2025 10:02 AM
2/15/2025 8:51 PM
2/15/2025 8:06 PM
2/15/2025 7:59 PM
2/15/2025 6:47 PM
2/15/2025 4:07 PM
2/15/2025 1:43 PM
2/15/2025 1:12 PM
2/15/2025 12:09 PM
2/15/2025 10:59 AM
2/15/2025 10:14 AM
2/15/2025 9:28 AM
2/15/2025 8:14 AM
2/15/2025 8:13 AM
2/15/2025 7:24 AM
2/14/2025 11:59 PM
2/14/2025 10:43 PM
2/14/2025 10:40 PM
2/14/2025 9:22 PM
2/14/2025 8:12 PM



54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

Yes

v

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

North East Fife
Yes

1

Nef

X

North East Fife
Yes

Yes

Restricted

North east fife

This ticket
Mon to Fri
Yes
07993-000
Yes

Full

Yes
Restricted
This type
NEF RES
NEF

Yes

1

North East Fife
North East Fife ticket
5 day

Yes

NEF

Yes

Full

NEF

Yes

Restricted

X

North east fife ticket
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2/14/2025 8:12 PM
2/14/2025 8:11 PM
2/14/2025 8:00 PM
2/14/2025 7:47 PM
2/14/2025 7:28 PM
2/14/2025 7:04 PM
2/14/2025 6:57 PM
2/14/2025 6:54 PM
2/14/2025 6:34 PM
2/14/2025 6:10 PM
2/14/2025 5:57 PM
2/14/2025 5:42 PM
2/14/2025 5:36 PM
2/14/2025 5:33 PM
2/14/2025 5:11 PM
2/14/2025 5:10 PM
2/14/2025 5:05 PM
2/14/2025 4:37 PM
2/14/2025 4:37 PM
2/14/2025 4:26 PM
2/14/2025 4:25 PM
2/14/2025 4:25 PM
2/14/2025 4:23 PM
2/14/2025 4:23 PM
2/14/2025 4:20 PM
2/14/2025 4:15 PM
2/14/2025 4:13 PM
2/14/2025 4:12 PM
2/14/2025 3:46 PM
2/14/2025 3:45 PM
2/14/2025 3:37 PM
2/14/2025 3:37 PM
2/14/2025 3:27 PM
2/14/2025 3:22 PM
2/14/2025 3:17 PM
2/14/2025 3:16 PM
2/14/2025 3:15 PM
2/14/2025 3:14 PM
2/14/2025 3:14 PM
2/14/2025 3:11 PM
2/14/2025 3:11 PM



95

96

97

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135

North East Fife (Restricted)

NEF
Restricted
NEF

Yes

10609

Yes

Yes

Y

North east Fife
Yes

X

North east Fife ticket
X

NEF

X

06389

North East Fife
X

Yes

Yes

Full

Yes

Yes

NEF

NEF

Yes

Yes

X

Yes

NEF FULL

North East Fife Ticket
Yes

X

Yes

Yes

Nef
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2/14/2025 3:09 PM
2/14/2025 3:06 PM
2/14/2025 3:05 PM
2/14/2025 3:04 PM
2/14/2025 3:01 PM
2/14/2025 2:57 PM
2/14/2025 2:54 PM
2/14/2025 2:37 PM
2/14/2025 2:35 PM
2/14/2025 2:29 PM
2/14/2025 2:22 PM
2/14/2025 2:22 PM
2/14/2025 2:21 PM
2/14/2025 2:12 PM
2/14/2025 2:11 PM
2/14/2025 2:08 PM
2/14/2025 2:05 PM
2/14/2025 2:04 PM
2/14/2025 2:02 PM
2/14/2025 2:01 PM
2/14/2025 2:01 PM
2/14/2025 1:53 PM
2/14/2025 1:52 PM
2/14/2025 1:50 PM
2/14/2025 1:49 PM
2/14/2025 1:47 PM
2/14/2025 1:47 PM
2/14/2025 1:40 PM
2/14/2025 1:35 PM
2/14/2025 1:34 PM
2/14/2025 1:32 PM
2/14/2025 1:29 PM
2/14/2025 1:28 PM
2/14/2025 1:27 PM
2/14/2025 1:24 PM
2/14/2025 1:24 PM
2/14/2025 1:23 PM
2/14/2025 1:19 PM
2/14/2025 1:18 PM
2/14/2025 1:15 PM
2/14/2025 1:15 PM
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29
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31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

Yes
NEF
RESIDENT TICKET

Yes

Resident ticket
Restricted Res ticket
Y

Yes

Yes

Full

Resident ticket
Resident

Resident ticket
Resident ticket
Full resident ticket
Resident

Yex

Yes

no

| have a resident ticket
Yes

This one

Yes

Resident

yes

Yes

X

Resident Ticket
Yes

1

RSB

Full

full excluding old and castle
Residentia
Resident ticket.
Yes

Yes

Resident

yes

Res

Full
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2/14/2025 1:13 PM
2/14/2025 1:12 PM

DATE

3/8/2025 1:19 PM
3/8/2025 12:42 AM
3/7/2025 5:23 PM
3/7/2025 5:10 PM
3/7/2025 4:53 PM
3/7/12025 3:44 PM
2/28/2025 12:55 PM
2/27/2025 9:48 AM
2/25/2025 7:46 AM
2/24/2025 9:17 PM
2/24/2025 8:47 PM
2/21/2025 8:38 PM
2/21/2025 10:37 AM
2/20/2025 8:47 PM
2/19/2025 11:43 AM
2/18/2025 4:56 PM
2/18/2025 1:38 PM
2/18/2025 12:26 PM
2/17/2025 7:34 PM
2/17/2025 6:50 PM
2/17/2025 2:09 PM
2/17/2025 1:01 PM
2/17/2025 12:48 PM
2/16/2025 9:21 PM
2/16/2025 8:11 PM
2/16/2025 7:16 PM
2/16/2025 10:23 AM
2/15/2025 9:04 PM
2/15/2025 6:07 PM
2/15/2025 4:30 PM
2/15/2025 2:34 PM
2/15/2025 2:14 PM
2/15/2025 12:31 PM
2/15/2025 12:00 PM
2/15/2025 11:46 AM
2/15/2025 9:20 AM
2/15/2025 7:33 AM
2/15/2025 7:00 AM



39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

Full
Resident
15237

X
Resident
No

This

Full

Yes
Resident
Resident
X
Resident
XXX

res
106919
full

Links Ticket Holder Resident

Yes

Resident
resident ticket
101378

Full

Yes

Full Local Residents
YES

Res

Yes

108777

Yes

Yes

Yes

Resident

1

100652

X

v

Residents ticket
Resident Ticket
This one

Res

Member Golf Survey 2025
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2/14/2025 10:35 PM
2/14/2025 9:15 PM
2/14/2025 9:01 PM
2/14/2025 8:54 PM
2/14/2025 7:55 PM
2/14/2025 7:47 PM
2/14/2025 7:35 PM
2/14/2025 7:35 PM
2/14/2025 7:09 PM
2/14/2025 6:38 PM
2/14/2025 6:32 PM
2/14/2025 6:25 PM
2/14/2025 6:24 PM
2/14/2025 6:24 PM
2/14/2025 5:56 PM
2/14/2025 5:49 PM
2/14/2025 5:25 PM
2/14/2025 5:24 PM
2/14/2025 5:17 PM
2/14/2025 4:57 PM
2/14/2025 4:21 PM
2/14/2025 3:59 PM
2/14/2025 3:58 PM
2/14/2025 3:49 PM
2/14/2025 3:45 PM
2/14/2025 3:39 PM
2/14/2025 3:28 PM
2/14/2025 3:22 PM
2/14/2025 3:17 PM
2/14/2025 3:13 PM
2/14/2025 3:08 PM
2/14/2025 3:03 PM
2/14/2025 2:54 PM
2/14/2025 2:52 PM
2/14/2025 2:51 PM
2/14/2025 2:51 PM
2/14/2025 2:31 PM
2/14/2025 2:24 PM
2/14/2025 2:22 PM
2/14/2025 2:22 PM
2/14/2025 2:05 PM
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Resident
Yes

Yes
RES12645
RES

Full ticket for all courses
X

Resident
Resident
Yes

full resident
X

Resident

X

Yes

Yes

Yes
TEMPORARY COMPETITION TICKET
TCT

Yes

Tct

yes

X

X

Yes

Yes

Yes

TCT

Yes

X

Yes

This one
Have a TCT
TCT

Yes

X

X

Yes
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2/14/2025 1:49 PM
2/14/2025 1:48 PM
2/14/2025 1:46 PM
2/14/2025 1:46 PM
2/14/2025 1:42 PM
2/14/2025 1:37 PM
2/14/2025 1:33 PM
2/14/2025 1:33 PM
2/14/2025 1:31 PM
2/14/2025 1:28 PM
2/14/2025 1:27 PM
2/14/2025 1:26 PM
2/14/2025 1:26 PM
2/14/2025 1:24 PM
2/14/2025 1:23 PM
2/14/2025 1:19 PM
2/14/2025 1:13 PM
DATE

2/24/2025 6:11 PM
2/19/2025 8:23 PM
2/18/2025 5:59 PM
2/18/2025 4:56 PM
2/18/2025 3:02 PM
2/17/2025 10:55 PM
2/17/2025 10:31 AM
2/17/2025 7:50 AM
2/16/2025 8:25 AM
2/15/2025 3:31 PM
2/14/2025 9:08 PM
2/14/2025 8:23 PM
2/14/2025 7:47 PM
2/14/2025 5:46 PM
2/14/2025 4:25 PM
2/14/2025 3:30 PM
2/14/2025 3:01 PM
2/14/2025 2:58 PM
2/14/2025 2:56 PM
2/14/2025 2:33 PM
2/14/2025 2:01 PM
2/14/2025 1:55 PM
2/14/2025 1:53 PM
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Tct

Yes

Yes

TCT

yes

TCT

Yes

TCT

Yes

1

R&A TICKET

no

This is my ticket category

No

Yes

Yes

ok

Yes

OPEN TICKET
open ticket

no

No

Open ticket
Open

X

this one
STUDENT TICKET
no

No

COURTESY TICKET
Yes

no

1

Yes

X

No

Yes

Links employee
Gordon Wallace

Yes

Member Golf Survey 2025
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2/14/2025 1:50 PM
2/14/2025 1:38 PM
2/14/2025 1:36 PM
2/14/2025 1:35 PM
2/14/2025 1:34 PM
2/14/2025 1:33 PM
2/14/2025 1:28 PM
2/14/2025 1:27 PM
2/14/2025 1:21 PM
2/14/2025 1:16 PM
2/14/2025 1:09 PM
DATE

2/18/2025 4:56 PM
2/17/2025 5:44 PM
2/14/2025 7:47 PM
2/14/2025 2:54 PM
2/14/2025 2:03 PM
2/14/2025 1:54 PM
2/14/2025 1:22 PM
DATE

2/27/2025 3:01 PM
2/18/2025 4:56 PM
2/14/2025 7:47 PM
2/14/2025 7:11 PM
2/14/2025 5:25 PM
2/14/2025 1:31 PM
2/14/2025 1:22 PM
DATE

2/18/2025 4:56 PM
2/14/2025 7:47 PM
DATE

2/20/2025 12:34 PM
2/18/2025 4:56 PM
2/17/2025 5:32 AM
2/15/2025 7:41 PM
2/15/2025 11:03 AM
2/14/2025 7:47 PM
2/14/2025 7:17 PM
2/14/2025 6:31 PM
2/14/2025 3:39 PM
2/14/2025 3:21 PM
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2/14/2025 2:25 PM
2/14/2025 2:11 PM
2/14/2025 2:07 PM
2/14/2025 1:50 PM
2/14/2025 1:39 PM
2/14/2025 1:23 PM
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Q4 How often do you play in club competitions

Answered: 619  Skipped: 2

Very regulary

Regularly

A moderate
amount

Rarely

None at all

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very regulary 10.34% 64
Regularly 13.09% 81
A moderate amount 20.03% 124
Rarely 30.86% 191
None at all 26.49% 164

Total Respondents: 619
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Q5 Do you play in inter club matches?

Answered: 618  Skipped: 3

Very regularly

Regularly

A moderate
amount

A little

None at all

0%

60%

80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Very regularly 2.75%
Regularly 5.02%

A moderate amount 5.66%

A little 11.17%

None at all 75.57%

Total Respondents: 618

17748
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Q6 The Committee are considering introducing a nominal fee (around

£5/£10) as a contribution towards all inter club matches, how do you

view this change?

Answered: 614  Skipped: 7

Strongly agree

Neither agree
nor disagree

Disagree
Strongly
disagree
Comments -
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%  50%  60% 70% 80%  90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Strongly agree 7.98%

Agree 19.71%
Neither agree nor disagree 48.53%
Disagree 10.42%
Strongly disagree 10.75%
Comments 15.15%

Total Respondents: 614

# COMMENTS

Its an important role and tradition of the Club - and though | would not necessarily
participate | would support fellow members and the Club so these events are a great
success on the day

I am on the waiting list for the Links Ticket. Once i receive it | hope to start participating in
club events

Those who play in these can contribute
It's an honour to represent the club. This devalues that

It is a great privilege to be selected to play for our club, although as past has shown it os
our tradition for the club to cover the costs of members who play in our inter-club
competitions.

18/48

DATE
3/13/2025 1:03 PM

3/7/2025 9:36 PM

3/7/2025 5:23 PM
3/7/2025 5:10 PM
3/7/2025 3:44 PM

49

121

298

64

66

93
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Introducing a charge is likely to reduce current levels of participation.
The fee's for Club matches should be covered by the Club.

Just for participants

N/A

| think it's time you starting getting the club making money rather than than asking
members for more money

Would not like see players disadvantaged
As an entry fee?
Anyone who plays in these matches should pay.

No impact to me. | would be happy to play if | could become more familiar with others within
the club.

Persons selected to play to pay.

I am US based which is why | don't play. | continue to hope I'm there at a time when | can,
but until then... | don;t think a modest fee is out of line and is consistent with many clubs.

It's very rare that I've seen an email about representing the club in tie. New Club has an
established winter league team with a WhatsApp group to organise it through. Wasn't aware
if we had anything similar. I'd be interested in that though if we did. If you are
oversubscribed then charging would be sensible. If you struggle to get players, then you'll
make the situation worse.

I'd prefer to know what it is for. | don't mind us supporting the team.

Not fair to people who dont participate.

You don't state what the additional money would be used for so difficult to answer
If | played would be happy to contribute, but | don't

My understanding was that this was included in annual fee.

I think this will impact people offering to play in these matches

Not applicable

Assuming this is to cover lunch?

The only people that should be paying are those that play in it which are your “locals” please
don’'t have your “overseas” members have to pay this! Thanks!

Would suggest around £10 to contribute cost

as | don't play in these can't comment.

What would the fee be used for? Why introduce it?

Why? what are the reasons behind this decision ?

not fair on those who don't participate

If people want to play in a match and there is an associated cost then they should pay for it.
For those playing then yes

Only for members that play in these competitions, then | agree
Not right to comment as a non-playing member

Shouldn’t have pay to represent the clubs fees already paid

| don’t play inter club

Is it not hard enough to get enough people for a team? If you charge then you may really
struggle. Why the need to charge anyway? Is the club really that short of money???

As | do t play in these | neither agree or disagree
Are we that short of money? Put a £5 on fee instead.

More than fair for the standard of food we receive
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3/4/2025 5:59 PM
3/1/2025 1:33 PM
2/27/2025 8:24 PM
2/27/2025 9:48 AM
2/24/2025 9:17 PM

2/22/2025 11:05 AM
2/19/2025 4:10 PM
2/19/2025 7:57 AM
2/18/2025 1:28 PM

2/18/2025 12:59 PM
2/18/2025 1:30 AM

2/17/2025 9:56 PM

2/17/2025 9:34 PM
2/17/2025 7:34 PM
2/17/2025 6:50 PM
2/17/2025 5:59 PM
2/17/2025 5:15 PM
2/17/2025 3:55 PM
2/17/2025 2:09 PM
2/17/2025 12:48 PM
2/17/2025 12:17 PM

2/17/2025 10:53 AM
2/16/2025 11:48 AM
2/16/2025 10:08 AM
2/15/2025 7:59 PM
2/15/2025 3:56 PM
2/15/2025 8:14 AM
2/15/2025 7:18 AM
2/15/2025 7:00 AM
2/14/2025 11:29 PM
2/14/2025 10:35 PM
2/14/2025 9:53 PM
2/14/2025 9:22 PM

2/14/2025 8:23 PM
2/14/2025 8:12 PM
2/14/2025 8:11 PM
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| am a US based members these matches are unlikely to fit in my schedule
Is this for all members or for participants?
Others clubs all do this

We have always been proud of the factor that we don’t charge and whilst it doesn’t have to
be the way it has always been it should be an honour to represent the Club and one we pay
from within. My question would be why is this being considered? It may be nominal for one,
but if members play in them all it could be close to another £100!!

Make sense. Most other clubs do this

I am a foreign member, so | would suggest that foreign members be excused from such a
fee. I'm only there a few weeks out of the year.

Why should we finance a small minority for the privilege of playing for the club?

Catering costs are much higher these days, a £10 contribution from all players will go a long
way to cover some of the costs.

doesnt really effect me
N/a

| don't have particularly strong feelings although I've always liked and respected the fact
that there was no fee. | do think the fee would be a bad idea for the scratch matches, e.g.
Lindsay Shield where the club increasingly (and sadly) already have a difficult time raising a
team.

Fees are high enough.

Those who participate in these competitions should pay
Why?

Should only be paid by those selected to play

Don’t know enough about it

To be paid home and away to help with catering costs

There is an apathy towards some team matches and | feel this would only add to that
feeling. The jacket and tie rule is also prohibitive to many members I've heard.

Should players not make a contribution? Would be happy to do so if the chance arose to
play a n these events

Representing the St Andrews GC in an inter club match should not cost the member
anything. | find it quite strange that this is even a topic of discussion. Members representing
the club should be given logo'd apparel and for away matches have transportation arranged
or receive mileage expenses. | also believe that the annual subscription should be at least
50% higher, and we wouldn't have to send a questionnaire to the entire membership over a
£5-10 issue.

Sounds fair if those playing receive benefits

Given that we are playing very good courses for no green fee or cost for meals, it wouldn’t
be unreasonable.

Helps to support costs incurred.

Although | cannot play because of eyesight issues | believe matches are an important
feature of club activities and within reason the club should cover participants costs. If costs
become an issue then it could be reconsidered

What is the membership fee for?

struggle for numbers as it is. would be even worse with this option
As | don't participate it would be wrong of me to agree

What's the purpose of the contribution?

I would rather contribute to developing juniors or making the clubhouse more junior friendly
or upgrading the dining room, e.g. brighter and more modern.

Not everyone can play for free
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2/14/2025 8:06 PM
2/14/2025 7:28 PM
2/14/2025 7:11 PM
2/14/2025 7:09 PM

2/14/2025 7:06 PM
2/14/2025 6:35 PM

2/14/2025 6:34 PM
2/14/2025 6:24 PM

2/14/2025 5:56 PM
2/14/2025 5:50 PM
2/14/2025 5:11 PM

2/14/2025 5:10 PM
2/14/2025 4:56 PM
2/14/2025 4:25 PM
2/14/2025 4:25 PM
2/14/2025 4:25 PM
2/14/2025 4:21 PM
2/14/2025 4:12 PM

2/14/2025 4:02 PM

2/14/2025 3:39 PM

2/14/2025 3:36 PM
2/14/2025 3:31 PM

2/14/2025 3:28 PM
2/14/2025 3:22 PM

2/14/2025 2:54 PM
2/14/2025 2:51 PM
2/14/2025 2:42 PM
2/14/2025 2:35 PM
2/14/2025 2:25 PM

2/14/2025 2:23 PM
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| would only want to contribute if | played in them

Members who choose to play in matches can pay for the privilege, please do not impose
this charge on those who do want to play in matches.

Should only be payable for those who partake.

Only if this includes before/after refreshments, inc foods.

| think this may dissuade people from signing up to play in the matches.
What proportion of the membership benefit from this?

Not suitable to someone who doesn't play inter club matches.r

8

Members representing the club will spend money socialising with their opponents post
match,and | think it's wrong to ask members to pay a levy to play

Depends on what it used for

Helps contribute to costs

WHAT PURPOSE?

For what reason? Please provide some context
Not applicable

Let those that wish to play these events pay for it themselves, the rest of the members
should not be subsidising other peoples golf

Nothing is for nothing good principle in 2025

As | am still working, | can not organize myself arround competitions. In the future | also
want to play some club copetitions

Don't play in them
As long as maintained at a reasonable level as above
We are representing the Club; enough said.

What would it be paying for? How is it currently funded? What would the current money be
spent on instead?

| play inter club matches for my home club Scotscraig and we pay £5 for Fife Winter

League, same for summer league and £20 for summer inter club friendly matches. You can't

expect everything for free.
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2/14/2025 2:21 PM
2/14/2025 2:12 PM

2/14/2025 2:04 PM
2/14/2025 2:04 PM
2/14/2025 2:01 PM
2/14/2025 1:55 PM
2/14/2025 1:49 PM
2/14/2025 1:49 PM
2/14/2025 1:42 PM

2/14/2025 1:40 PM
2/14/2025 1:37 PM
2/14/2025 1:32 PM
2/14/2025 1:29 PM
2/14/2025 1:28 PM
2/14/2025 1:26 PM

2/14/2025 1:25 PM
2/14/2025 1:25 PM

2/14/2025 1:21 PM
2/14/2025 1:18 PM
2/14/2025 1:15 PM
2/14/2025 1:14 PM

2/14/2025 1:13 PM
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Q7 The majority of our competitions are played from the black tees.Last
year a local club introduced an option for golfers to select the tee they
preferred to play from during some of their competitions.The Committee
are exploring options on this regard, would you support an option to play
from different tees in selected competitions?

Answered: 616  Skipped: 5

Strongly agree

Neither agree
nor disagree

Disagree

Strongly
disagree

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Strongly agree 13.96% 86
Agree 31.01% 191
Neither agree nor disagree 27.11% 167
Disagree 9.58% 59
Strongly disagree 6.49% 40
Comments 11.85% 73
TOTAL I
# COMMENTS DATE
1 As long as this is done in such a way to ensure those off Black tees are not 3/4/2025 5:59 PM
disadvantaged in any way.
2 We shouldn't be doing things based on what other Clubs do. We should be doing what is 3/1/2025 1:33 PM
best for our Club and its Members.
3 | think this makes perfect sense and is exactly why the handicap system is 3/1/2025 9:34 AM
flexible in this regard.
4 N/A 2/2712025 9:48 AM
5 In order for a competition to be fair everyone should play off the same tees 2/21/2025 10:37 AM
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| believe the Rules of Golf support this
Tees must be stated prior to the start of the competition.

Agree. It would perhaps be useful to introduce a welcoming competition for
newish members to allow those less familiar to the club to become more socially integrated.
A few competitions a year which mixed new and more established members perhaps.

As long as handicaps are valid, this shouldn't be an issue. Maybe use a formula
that factors handicap and age.

All comps should be from the same medal, and in my opinion these should be the black
tees. However, it would make sense for division 3 players to play from the forward tees.

| don't think that is how thd game is played
The black tees make the holes a struggle at my age and standard of golf and less enjoyable

Perhaps not in competitions as this would affect all members but in monthly Medal games
for category 3 members. Then cat 1 and 2 would be unaffected.

Fair for all off the same tees.

Medal golf has always been from black tees and i believe this should always be the case
Notapplicable

Black or green

With an ageing membership the option to play off forward tees is a welcome
addition.

would help the older golfers remain competitive, and perhaps encourage
youngsters to get involved.

You would need a winner from each tee position
Black medal tees only
Based on age/handicap

Makes competition skewered due to the course ratings , advantage shorter
course etc

i brought this up at the last Agm, we already do this in General Play handicap
submission

How would that work if you are theoretically playing the same competition but from different
tees?!

Not right to comment as a non-playi

It's why they are medal competitions because you play from the medal tees , it's
not meant to easy , benefits high handicappers, if you don’t want to play off the back tees
don’'t play medals

| don’t play in competitions
however scratch based competitions should always be played from black tees
INELEUYEY Bad move.

In the US, as you are aware, the slope rating, handicap and differing tees are used to make
things a bit more "even"

In a 'normal' competition, all MALE players should play from the same competition tee, all
FEMALE players from the ladies' competition tee.

Played at some with the new club depending on the course it either makes little difference
or it kills the social element . Better to have a few comps where all play of forward tees .

Again, we are proud of our traditions and history. The challenge with pace of play
is tough enough and just one reason. Players playing from different tees throughout the
Course will cause delays.

If it's for a medal/comp then the field should play the same course

Don't mind different tees but must be same for everyone
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2/19/2025 4:10 PM
2/19/2025 7:57 AM
2/18/2025 1:28 PM

2/18/2025 1:30 AM

2/17/2025 9:56 PM

2/17/2025 9:34 PM
2/17/2025 6:50 PM
2/17/2025 5:15 PM

2/17/2025 3:59 PM
2/17/2025 3:55 PM
2/17/2025 2:09 PM
2/17/2025 10:53 AM
2/16/2025 9:32 PM

2/16/2025 8:08 PM

2/16/2025 11:48 AM
2/16/2025 3:33 AM
2/16/2025 2:50 AM
2/15/2025 12:55 PM

2/15/2025 9:28 AM

2/15/2025 8:14 AM

2/14/2025 11:29 PM

2/14/2025 10:35 PM

2/14/2025 9:53 PM
2/14/2025 9:50 PM
2/14/2025 9:15 PM
2/14/2025 8:06 PM

2/14/2025 7:35 PM

2/14/2025 7:11 PM

2/14/2025 7:09 PM

2/14/2025 7:06 PM
2/14/2025 6:38 PM
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That is what the new handicap system set out to do.

| think the option of multi-tees is great. There will be much older less able golfers
who choose not to play a specific course due to its difficulty. Also, we often play in some
brutal wind conditions and having the option to move forwards may make it more enjoyable
and keep the pace of play going.

i have no problem with this as long as handicaps are adjusted to allow a fair
game for all involved

Handicaps in Club are based on competitions from black tees this is dumming down the
competitions

Agree. | am a member of the New GC and have seen the change there. As a
scratch player | do not intend to change tees, but | think it's important to keep in mind that
the times and competitions belong equally to all members. Allowing play from forward tees
would encourage play from more members. And equally it would allow people who play
currently to play a forward (potentially more appropriate tee), which could result in faster
golf. There is a slight cost on the social side to having members not playing the same tee,
but | think it's worth it.

This should be for individual matches to decide.

Handicapping system is for levelling the playing field not the use of different tees
?

Except club champs

One tee all competitors

Start off with monthly medals and Sunday comps
1 completion 1 set of tees.

Strongly disagree. It's become so complicated to enter, play in and submit a
score. This is why | rarely do it anymore. This would just add to the complication of playing
in an event. Back to the day of signing up for a competition in the clubhouse / marking your
scorecard and signing it with a pencil / handing it back in to the clubhouse.

This has worked well in the thistle club.

If handicaps are adjusted accordingly , it's an option to have a trial run.
Many members are elderly and struggle to play courses at full length

Set zones for set tees so you dont turn up and three people playing off different tees
Comp tees are comp tees, why change it.

Agree if there is some standard by which the selection is permitted. i.e.: Age

How would you manage 3 players all playing from different tees? Will add time for all groups
playing behind them.

only potential issue is pace of play but on certain competitions it would be a positive
Course should be played the same for all
Black tees can make courses too long for some seniors

| would need to know more about how that would work in practice, e.g. how do you
determine fariness in establishing a winner, or do yo uhave different categories of winners?

Let people play from tees they enjoy and are commensurate with their ability.

Strongly disagree. The idea that club golfers inherit superior golfing powers in matches is
ludicrous. Forcing competitors to play of the back tees just slows the game down for all.
Selfish, outdates and inconsiderate to others

I think that this could be implemented occasionally, but not for all competitions. |
think it may cause problems or loopholes, where a certain course and tee selection gives
the players on that course a bigger advantage. Maybe there could be some competitions
that everyone plays off the blue or green tees instead of optional tees on the same courses.

Will still choose black (competition) tees but accept that the premise is sound of it would
speed up play and/or facilitate more people to play.
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2/14/2025 6:32 PM
2/14/2025 6:24 PM

2/14/2025 5:56 PM

2/14/2025 5:36 PM

2/14/2025 5:11 PM

2/14/2025 4:57 PM
2/14/2025 4:37 PM

2/14/2025 4:25 PM
2/14/2025 4:25 PM
2/14/2025 4:21 PM
2/14/2025 3:45 PM
2/14/2025 3:39 PM

2/14/2025 3:31 PM
2/14/2025 3:28 PM
2/14/2025 3:22 PM
2/14/2025 3:21 PM
2/14/2025 3:16 PM
2/14/2025 3:01 PM
2/14/2025 2:58 PM

2/14/2025 2:54 PM
2/14/2025 2:49 PM
2/14/2025 2:42 PM
2/14/2025 2:35 PM

2/14/2025 2:25 PM
2/14/2025 2:12 PM

2/14/2025 2:01 PM
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Especially an age related competition
| played in one and three people playing off different tees was ridiculous
Too open to manipulation

I'm currently in South Africa and you can play off any tee. But your handicap adjusts
example back tee it increases forward tee deduct shots

Dependant on stroke play or match play
Don't play in them

The handicap differential for forward tees needs careful consideration as this can further
benefit higher handicaps

Think it is important that all competitors play from the same tees in competitions

I'd say all in any time group should play from the same tees. However, | can see that some
people would be put off playing medals on some courses from the black tees.

| am an older golfer with a relatively high handicap so the prospect of playing off
blacks discourages me from entering club comps.
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2/14/2025 1:49 PM
2/14/2025 1:46 PM
2/14/2025 1:26 PM
2/14/2025 1:25 PM

2/14/2025 1:23 PM
2/14/2025 1:21 PM
2/14/2025 1:18 PM

2/14/2025 1:17 PM
2/14/2025 1:14 PM

2/14/2025 1:13 PM
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Q8 The Golf Club now has a full catering team led by our head chef
Steven, we are seeking suggestions from members regarding our
catering options for 2025 and beyond .What would you like to see being
offered to our members and guests in addition to our standard lunches

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

etc?

Answered: 266  Skipped: 355

RESPONSES

I am in the minority here but healthier , more seasonal and more locally produced food.
Making this viable is not necessarily achievable; but there needs to be a sector wide shift
for members using their Clubs more because it is convenient, affordable and in my case
healthier to do so. | think Takeway options have been tried before but | would consider using
that - a small range of ready cooked meals ?

As we have an option of using outside patio are for hospitality it may be useful to
think about the Chef's providing a BBQ on the 'big' match days.

E|[NIEHNIEEN Good Gluten Free Options

0/ols[=e (28 | think the dining room and/or the lounge are in need of attention to help attract
members. The decor and furniture need updated and might need an interior designer if
expertise isn't available in house

Q9 comment - if there was no bar/catering levy paid by a member would they still be
allowed to use the bar and catering facilities? How would paying more encourage members
to use the facilities? If the club is in need of funds why not increase the subscriptions?

| think the current food and drink is fantastic (as well as service)

Apologies the only suggestion | have is something like afternoon tea which could also be
‘sold’ as voucher for celebrations.

SHEERIEUEE Golf platters (a selection for table to share), themed evenings / specials
with pre-bookings

Ofefe EICN ERITREG lAVETEIWA Priority one should simply be to ensure that catering is provided
on a regular and consistent basis. Many people have lost confidence in the operation after

fiascos like the much publicised '‘Burger Day". In terms of the food offering, | quite enjoy the
current menu BUT society has evolved and Indian/Thai/Chinese/ltalian food are now staples
of the Scottish diet. Plus we have many overseas Members & Visitors as well.

Takeaway options from Friday-Sundays. Specialised meal evenings. Sunday
roasts.

| think the current offering is sufficient. Good selection of sandwiches and
toasties etc.

Happy with what is being offered

N/A At the moment | do not use the catering services

Cheese and Wine Evenings

The food department is very good

yes, themed eveings with veggie options
More "grab and go" options

Themed nights ETE SRl

Make the club more open to anyone playing golf on the links - member for the day ! Would
make the far busier and catering viable

O[ee EICR N ERIEG B AVELEWA The menu meets my needs mainly, it can mean eating the same
meals each time. A specials board may be an idea to offer additional items.
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DATE
3/13/2025 1:03 PM

3/10/2025 2:49 PM

3/10/2025 1:30 PM

3/9/2025 5:07 PM

3/8/2025 12:49 PM

3/7/2025 9:36 PM

3/7/2025 5:44 PM

3/7/12025 5:23 PM

3/4/2025 5:59 PM

3/1/2025 1:33 PM

3/1/2025 9:34 AM

2/28/2025 12:55 PM
2/27/2025 9:48 AM
2/26/2025 5:06 PM
2/24/2025 9:17 PM
2/24/2025 8:47 PM
2/24/2025 3:09 PM
2/23/2025 4:22 PM
2/23/2025 9:30 AM

2/23/2025 8:32 AM
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No change. Are we trying to compete with other commercial establishments?
Think what is on offer meets the requirements for most members.
The options already being suggested look good

breakfast and Dinner options of the schedule suited and the demand was there

AL EINERRGeilE Theme nights, for example Spanish, Italian, Mexican dishes

I'm happy with the way it is

| think the food has been wonderful, especially the bacon rolls! Just wish | could
spend more time there.

| only use the club for post round drinks and food (ie tools or gastro pub type food) however
| think the catering has to offer a range to suit more regular diners and am fully behind that.

Think the current catering option is fine.

Themed evening: Indian, Chinese, Italian, Spanish, etc
| enjoy whats on offer at the present time

Not sure

No opinion

[ TN M EER ol All day breakfast. Also, our food offering needs to be improved to at
least match the New Club.

WCEIELRTsalsN As suggested above, if there was greater efforts to integrate new members
this could include additional social events with specific meal themes (curry days, Mexican,
fish and chip night are examples).

Sorry cannot help much in suggestions, only use bar menu which is fine

| am a big fan of the catering efforts and really have nothing to add. We try to
make it to St. Andrews annually and also try to eat at the club as often as possible.

LLENERNsaiEsN Themed nights would be good

O/ L EICRNENTELRLGAVERSIWA The menu is minuscule. Why can'’t there be variations of

different wraps, baguettes, sandwiches, with a variety of fillings like the cafes in town? It's
ridiculous that we don’t even have a choice of brown bread at the SAGC. It would also be
fairly easy to jazz up the burger options. It’s fairly easy to offer different burger options.
There needs to be more variety at the club. Even a battered or breaded chicken burger
would be great for a change. Or a fish goujons sandwich.

Keep as is

The main thing is this is great news. | imagine building up habits among
members to come in will take time, and we should give it time. At the moment, the themed
nights are good. | had fish and chips the other day, and it was excellent, and the Valentines
food was good too.

Ofefe EICR TR b AVELEIWA Standard Menu with Weekly Specials. Set Lunch or Dinner
Menu. Breakfast set.

Steven and the team do a very good job if we could get more members non
members into the club then other dinning options could be enhanced.

The new breakfast option is a very welcome addition

\VELERReIeiEN A vegan option would be appreciated . | know its a limited market but
perhaps vegan sausages or vegan square sausage could be offered . It can be cooked from
frozen

Ol LEIERNERVELLRAVERSIAA Perhaps changing the menu more often and having a specials
board.

ZelelEVES Food available until 7 pm

FEIELIEN Reliable food service.

REIELIEN Full weekly availability of catering staff
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2/22/2025 11:05 AM
2/21/2025 2:25 PM
2/21/2025 10:37 AM
2/21/2025 9:24 AM
2/20/2025 8:47 PM
2/19/2025 5:00 PM
2/19/2025 4:10 PM

2/19/2025 3:43 PM

2/19/2025 3:23 PM
2/19/2025 11:43 AM
2/19/2025 7:57 AM
2/18/2025 3:02 PM
2/18/2025 1:48 PM
2/18/2025 1:38 PM

2/18/2025 1:28 PM

2/18/2025 9:12 AM

2/18/2025 1:30 AM

2/17/2025 11:31 PM
2/17/2025 10:55 PM
2/17/2025 9:56 PM

2/17/2025 9:39 PM
2/17/2025 9:34 PM

2/17/2025 7:34 PM

2/17/2025 6:50 PM

2/17/2025 5:59 PM

2/17/2025 5:39 PM

2/17/2025 5:15 PM

2/17/2025 4:55 PM
2/17/2025 3:59 PM
2/17/2025 3:55 PM
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(1) Sunday roast (2) Saturday medal - set menu, good value, dining room meal
Currently works well for me

More veggie options Menu - More vegetarian and healthy options on the
lunch menu would be good. This could also include smoothies. Takeway sandwiches and

wraps made to order.
Options to reserve tables for special occasions
Add fresh raw oysters and oysters Rockefeller!

S lEIEIS \We've started breakfast, let monitor and look at providing extra evenings if
there any free time. Remember that all golf activities take presidence first.

Take away options if dropping by for coffee etc

\IEAYETfo[(Xefoli[o]g5l As long as there are vegetarian options | am fine. The Mac n cheese
that was offered before was really nice.

BEEIRN Breakfast, lunch and dinner bundles i.e. breakfast roll and coffee for a discounted
rate Loyalty card for coffee - buy 10 get one free. This might entice more usage and
therefore ancillary spend

I am very satisfied with the catering that is already available.

01 L EIERNENITELORAVERSIAA Daily specials on comp days?

A good standard of catering is in place and the increased variety of evening
dining is a welcome initiative. The level of attendance at these should give the Committee
an idea of what appeals to members and provide the basis for further ideas going forward.

Sunday Carvery

| loved the fish finger sandwiches. Lots of veggie options good too. Cant beat a
good soup.

Adequate options for vegetarians.
ILENELRTsaiesN Occasional special menu evenings

Current menu is great

| think what Steven currently offers is fine. Not sure how well supported some
events are.

O EICRNERIEGBAVELEWA Staying out of the town | only use the club catering occasionally
more light options would be good

O[efe EICRNENIEGLAVELEWA More options that is not deep fried. More fish

I'm happy with decent pub grub. Burger n chips, fish n chips, chicken curry etc.
Simple but effective.

All ok

| have not attended the club very often as yet

Keep up the good work Steven(z)

Soup and sandwiches in lounge
One special/day

Perhaps more frequent evening dining opportunities
Buffet style now and then.

ElNHRICEER Gluten free options We came in summer and were told there were no GF
options on menu

Small selection of Pies, pasties sandwiches and rolls
O IR ERTELORAVERTSIAA Lighter options - calorific Soup and sandwich Pastries
Things are ok | see no need for any change at this time

The new range of food is good for now
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2/17/2025 2:19 PM
2/17/2025 2:09 PM
2/17/2025 12:48 PM

2/17/2025 12:42 PM
2/17/2025 12:17 PM
2/17/2025 10:53 AM

2/17/2025 10:31 AM
2/17/2025 8:24 AM

2/17/2025 5:32 AM

2/16/2025 11:21 PM
2/16/2025 9:21 PM
2/16/2025 8:11 PM

2/16/2025 8:09 PM
2/16/2025 8:08 PM

2/16/2025 7:59 PM
2/16/2025 7:28 PM
2/16/2025 5:28 PM
2/16/2025 1:31 PM

2/16/2025 11:48 AM

2/16/2025 10:43 AM
2/16/2025 10:08 AM

2/16/2025 10:02 AM
2/16/2025 8:25 AM
2/16/2025 7:45 AM
2/16/2025 3:33 AM
2/16/2025 2:50 AM
2/15/2025 8:33 PM
2/15/2025 8:06 PM
2/15/2025 7:41 PM

2/15/2025 7:11 PM
2/15/2025 6:07 PM
2/15/2025 3:19 PM
2/15/2025 2:34 PM
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IRVl o[ (SN0 i[o]gsl More vegetarian options.

I LEICRNERVELLGRAVERSAA Club sandwich

0o EICR NN IEG L AVELEIWA More healthier options such as salads, wraps

Foods brilliant with a good variety
N/A

As long as you can have soup and a sandwich.

OILEIERNERTELGAVERSIWA change of menu items more frequently

i think that the sunday initiative is a good one and should continue

A higher quality of food in the restaurant that is not so gloomy. The decoration of
the restaurant needs to be modernised to allow more light as it feels dark and regimental...
Take inspiration from the hotels that have similar space but make a space that you are
happy to hangout and spend stupid amounts of money.... The Club needs to pay a proven
professional for this advice and to execute. They would be able to do this without losing the
character.

Stewart’s rolls

e EICNNENIIEGBAVEEWA Curries and rice dishes such as chicken and seafood paella
would be popular | think.

Evening bookings. After golf with guests or friends it would be lovely to finish
off the day with a meal. Pie and beans is not always enough.

[ SOOI M EER M More choice for lunch in the bar area.

Few places in SA offer better quality and value.

Back ground music in the bar would be nice in the evenings. After an enjoyable
meal upstairs it's disappointing to go down to the bar afterwards for a drink which often has
a little or no atmosphere.

No comment on this issue

Golf club food at golf club prices , not a restaurant up town , not all of the members
are affluent Bacon roll etc should be a couple of £

Can't offer an opinion, I'm an International member

O EICNNERIEGBAVELEWA larger breakfast menu. ie poached eggs omlettes

SelelNEIEIM More full dinners. I'm an overseas member and | have many many formal
dinners at the club. If they would serve for dinners on more days, | would gladly participate.
I am in St Andrews May through September.

Cheaper prices

==Y Love the menu as is

Food is generally superb at the moment. Cannot think of anything lacking.
Complements to the chef, he is excellent!

N/A
No idea

| have used the club for dinners for family and friends with larger
groups. The food and service have been excellent. Opportunities to do things like that and
also initiatives like the forthcoming curry night are great ideas.

Ol LEICRNERTELOGRVERSIAA Omelettes, Eggs Benedict etc. Earl Grey Tea.

I am very happy with Chef Steven's offerings and food quality

| think the menu is fine.

[l oSOV MEER Gl This is probably sacrilege but the New Club has a very good
daytime menu and something along these lines would possibly encourage more use of the

catering

N/A
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2/15/2025 2:14 PM
2/15/2025 1:55 PM
2/15/2025 1:43 PM
2/15/2025 1:12 PM
2/15/2025 12:55 PM
2/15/2025 10:59 AM
2/15/2025 9:28 AM
2/15/2025 9:20 AM
2/15/2025 9:05 AM

2/15/2025 8:13 AM
2/15/2025 7:38 AM

2/15/2025 7:33 AM

2/15/2025 7:00 AM
2/15/2025 4:07 AM
2/14/2025 10:40 PM

2/14/2025 10:39 PM
2/14/2025 10:35 PM

2/14/2025 9:53 PM
2/14/2025 9:50 PM
2/14/2025 9:44 PM

2/14/2025 9:33 PM
2/14/2025 9:32 PM
2/14/2025 9:22 PM

2/14/2025 9:20 PM
2/14/2025 9:15 PM
2/14/2025 8:54 PM

2/14/2025 8:34 PM
2/14/2025 8:32 PM
2/14/2025 8:23 PM
2/14/2025 8:12 PM

2/14/2025 8:06 PM
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e EICR NN IEGLAVELEWA More additional sandwich choices

The new ‘theme' nights are proving to be successful and if supported, should
continue.

Standard pub menu items would be fine.
Don’'t know

Personally | think the current offering is pretty good. A Sunday Carvery
would be nice

Don'’t use it enough for me to influence

WL RTsalsN Steven and the team appear to be offering different themes which should
continue. Italian night and sure plenty other options from around the world of food.

Happy with the service offered at present.
Think the food has been pretty good.
That sounds good idea

Not got an opinion

From what | see, Steven and his team seem to try to provide a variety of options and
'Specials' for members.

As a non local | only use the Clubhouse when playing golf, therefore the menu offering in
the Club is sufficient for my needs

Weekend buffet style offers

| have eaten there and the food is good. However | do not eat out much.

Breakfast great The breakfast from 8am has been brilliant! I'd love to to see
this continued m. I'm happy with the overall menu and value for money

E{([NIe[gi Grill night in the summer months: steak & burgers.
Dinner up to 8pm and breakfast from 8am

Continue with current menu plus other typical golfers fayre. Plus perhaps a few
desserts such as treacle tart etc.

quick hot meals like soup or mice or stwe in an urn with bread
No opinion

[0 TV I BT o N (8] ofe EIEN N ETIRETe e AVETIEIYA Better quality food from a varied menu in
keeping with a St Andrews golf club. If a levy is introduced this must be underpinned with
an improvement to the quality of food being offered.

More non red meat dishes and no bacon added to chicken and fish dishes or sauces.
Different seasonal offerings

Yes

The catering seems very adequate

Catering is good standard

O[e EICNNERIEG BAVETEIA More salads and a greater variety of dishes perhaps on a
monthly variation

Nothing to add

I would use the club more like before if we could get tee times from the links. The
club food has always been good.

O[ele EICRN N ERIEG BAVETEA A larger lunch menu, with daily specials.
As long as | get a pie n pint all is well

On a comp day , would it be possible for the club to organise hot/cold food snacks at the
tenth tee on the course that it was being played ?

Additional nights for group dining upstairs.
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2/14/2025 8:00 PM
2/14/2025 7:35 PM

2/14/2025 7:28 PM
2/14/2025 7:20 PM
2/14/2025 7:17 PM

2/14/2025 7:11 PM
2/14/2025 7:09 PM

2/14/2025 7:08 PM
2/14/2025 7:06 PM
2/14/2025 6:57 PM
2/14/2025 6:54 PM
2/14/2025 6:48 PM

2/14/2025 6:47 PM

2/14/2025 6:38 PM
2/14/2025 6:32 PM
2/14/2025 6:31 PM

2/14/2025 6:25 PM
2/14/2025 6:24 PM
2/14/2025 6:03 PM

2/14/2025 5:56 PM
2/14/2025 5:56 PM
2/14/2025 5:39 PM

2/14/2025 5:36 PM
2/14/2025 5:25 PM
2/14/2025 5:25 PM
2/14/2025 5:24 PM
2/14/2025 5:21 PM
2/14/2025 5:17 PM

2/14/2025 5:11 PM
2/14/2025 5:05 PM

2/14/2025 4:57 PM
2/14/2025 4:56 PM
2/14/2025 4:53 PM

2/14/2025 4:51 PM
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Longer hours when kitchen open would be nice. lam an over seas member.
Don't think fair to have alcohol minimum. When | am in town | spend a good amount. |
brought golfers in July last summer. They spent over a 1,000 gbp in pro shop and the drinks
were a plenty.

No changes

| very rarely eat in the clubhouse.The views of those members who do should be considered
and given weight

Forget fancy menus.Have a typical Pub Grub menu catering for the members
looking for a reasonably priced meal and a couple of drinks possibly with wife or friends.

NI RgTo[gl N KSTeEIERNERIVEEL BAYESIWA Bring the omelette back onto the menu!

National themed nights such as Spanish, Italian, Thai, Chinese, etc

Rarely eat in the club

I LR ERTELLRAVERSWA Wider bar menu choice

Like the soup and a roll option at the bar

The dinner offerings launched in 2025 seen good value. Steak night?
Satisfied with the current Service.

Whole meal bread and other healthy options including salads
Breakfast and lunches

REIELIEN Will be good to have regular and consistent service. Been in for a bite to eat the
last few years and catering not been available

[aloJ )= Clid G SN \Whole meal bread and roll options

not much more
Evening dinings

Steven and staff are doing a great job. More members need to use the club’s
excellent services. No comment box fo Q9 &Q10. Bar catering levy would need to be used
as credit on membership card. This would encourage all members to use the clubhouse.

Getting members to use club facilities is a problem.

0esfe]6[=8 The food is excellent, but surroundings aren't. The Dining Room needs to be
redecorated by a professional company. | also think it would be better if the door to the
Dining Room isn't directly adjacent to the main kitchen sink.

Because ot the way catering has been for some years | seldom use the club

Personally think the catering is first class and would like it to remain as is if
possible.

No opinion.
LLEIERNsaieN Specific nights, Italian, Chinese, Indian, Mexican etc.

Feedback In the short term simple but good quality and value food, well
publicized. Perhaps feedback forms on the tables for instant feedback to enable ongoing
improvements

O EICNNERIEGLAVELEWA High teas Bigger day time menu Lasagne - currys - steak pie -
etc (pub grub)

Keep up the great work!
N/A
Breakfast rolls to be served from at least 0800 on weekends

Happy with what is in offer.

The catering has improved markedly in the last year. | would like to see a snack
menu i.e nachos, pakoras, pizza chicken dippers and perhaps some cakes and scones etc.
Perhaps a specials board to give some changes to the normal menu which hasnt changed
in a while offers some variety

WCEINERRITE]ER | think the 'Grill Menu' that Steven put on last summer was very
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2/14/2025 3:09 PM
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good. The food we have had from Steven and his team has always been excellent. This
includes breakfast, lunches, dinner (including the Grill Menu) and a catered private party.

Steven and team are doing a great job. More uptake from members.

| believe the downstairs bar should be utilised to incorporate the use of non
club members. Who have played ( and can show proof of play) one of the links courses that
particular day. This can also include a visit to the club shop, but no other areas. Unless
invited.

EIRIcEN More gluten free choices as this stops me eating or drinking in the club as |
am coeliac and have to eat/drink gluten free all the time.

dinner options in upstairs dining room by reservation

Weekend brunch Holiday brunch

No suggestion at present

YN Breakfast addition has been a nice addition

It would be good to offer hot food menu in the evenings in the bar.

Promotions to keep members in the club for longer - meal + drink deals or two
courses for cheaper than menu price.

n/a

AL CInELRge[slEl Curry nights; regular Sunday lunches; carvery

Just good hearty fair it's not a restaurant so mince and tatties, soup, salad in the summer
pub food

Nothing else

Ol EICRNERIELLGRAVEREIWA Weekend two course lunches as an option to three course
lunches. Baked potatoes with various fillings. Lunches available in the upstairs dining room.

01 LEIERNENITRELGRAVESIAA More options for dinners
Very good see no change necessary

ZeebREIEIE Longer opening. The number of times | have brought guests in after a game
around 4 pm and no food available

[l o TN g CII MR [STo N (8[e[e EICERENIIREG L AVELEWA Maybe daily specials? The menu seems

to be the same every day.

Noting in particular. As an overseas member with guests 2-3 times a year | very much
appreciate Steven's team

| think what they offer is sufficient.
I'm happy with standard lunches

OeloEIERNER L AVESIAA 1t's good what we currently offer, but I'd definitely like

some more variety to cater for different palets

We elite golf transport would like to be able to sign 8 visitors into the club for
dinners instead of just 5 We would be able to encourage visiting Americans to use the club
for group dinners and this support the difficult job the caterers have

Elliiicid [REIELIER More consistency in dinner availability
American member, only there once or twice a year. No suggestions.

=l | used to to a busy wee place called the Meikleour hotel run by Maggie Bolton
They offered two types of freshly made soups and number of open sandwiches and toasties
all quite healthy options The place was really really busy

Al good

| think the current bar menu is good.
The menu as is suits me.
| believe the current catering offered is sufficient
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I do not use the clubhouse as the price of a beverage in prohibitory. | used to frequent golf
clubhouses when the price of a pint was favourable. Unfortunately the last time | was in |
was victim of the St. Andrews price gouging on show everywhere else in the town. We did
not suddenly all become millionaires during the pandemic. Make the price of a pint
attractive, less than £4, there is no need for it to be anymore, you will still make a huge

profit at this price and maybe you will find more members come in and then eat at the same

time.

Happy to try anything

Happy with current catering arrangements
Real cheese on the sandwiches.

LLCIELNTsalsN Theme nights such as Italian Mexican
Franchised out as the losses each year are unsustainable

Haven't been in since 2020
Feel okay with standard of selection at present
Dinner - Thurs,Fri & Sat

Oefe EICN N ERIEG B AVELEIWA More use of a specials board, or seasonal menus. | will eat in
the club occasionally, but if the menu changed a bit more | might be inclined to eat more.

| didn’t have any suggestions regarding additional catering options or changes.
Menu offered by Steven/Catering team offers good choices at competitive prices to other
venues in the town or links clubhouses.

Family offerings. The only way to sustain a membership that will be engaged with the club
in this day and age is to acknowledge and carer to modern circumstances of the
membership. People don't have the same time and money to spend lounging at a private
club with pressures of modern family life. Integrate the two better.

Early breakfasts would be good to get pre-round where possible

SEIVEN Steven does an awesome job. Maybe sausage rolls or something similar for
lunch

SelelNEIEIM Possibility to eat in the evening especially of match days
| rarely use catering facilities

Happy with the selection but would also welcome other options if manageable. No specific
additions.

0o EICN N ERITEG BAVEEIWA Regular changes to the menu

Hot containers of chilli, mince, soup etc with a roll. For a quick bite.
Happy with the catering

No change

current options are more than satisactory

Happy hour snacks

Gluten free options highlighted in the menu.

I think lunches,and maybe an occasional evening dinner, and special meeting breakfasts
are sufficient

| think they’re doing an excellent job already, introducing things like Fish Friday,
Curry Night & breakfasts.

Differently themed dinner evenings. Maybe once a week or so.

Regular dining on Friday and Saturday evenings. Also Sunday lunch dining.
Themed nights possibly with ents attached.

DEEIRN Meal deals

Chicken wings More GF Options on menu
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much greater online presence, both in terms of menus and availability times, but
also in being able to book online.

?THEMED DINING NIGHTS.?CATERING PROVIDED TO BUSINESSES TO RAISE
REVENUE

[ElVRiEN from purely a personal point of view, one option that is made from non gluten
ingredients. apologies if this now exists

Rarely use the clubhouse to eat

OILEWCRNERVELGRAVERSIWA Range of smaller snack plates
SHELREIGEIM Sharing platters

Increased dinner and breakfast options. Chef Steven does an excellent job.
No comment

Not sure, | think the menu is okay

The catering is good a d perfectly adequate for my requirements

UL LEIERNERTELRGRAVERSIWA Maybe a curry dish plus a special dish of the day

Engagement with events at club needs a review of completely different approach and can
be supported by good catering and price point to attract members to the club in evenings

Everythim, then we are there, we eat as much, as we can from the menu. | quite like it, so
there is no special dish I am missing!

WLCENERRsaiEsN 1. Theme nights 2. ilncentive system to support the members that support
the club

Sunday roasts are always very popular if this can be a regular offering
Some healthy options

The food is good and fish Friday is very good value.

Nothing specific to add here. Catering is v good

Haven't yet had the chance to use catering

| think the service Steven provides is first class. If the Committee organised
more social events; discos etc then this would be welcomed

No opinion

Theme nights

[T ERIM EEGERN Most of the initiatives already in place by Steven and the team are
really good. It might also be a good idea to get a pizza oven :-)

An annual BBQ for the members proceeded by a dance for the members

Breakfast options would be good
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Q9 In an effort to encourage more members to use the clubhouse for
food and drinks the committee are exploring the option to introduce a
yearly bar/catering levy for all members. Would you support the
introduction of such a levy?

Answered: 618  Skipped: 3

Definitely
would

Probably would
not

Definitely
would not

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Definitely would 21.52%
Probably would 34.63%
Probably would not 24.60%
Definitely would not 19.26%
TOTAL
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Q10 If the introduction of a bar/catering levy was supported what would

you suggest as a reasonable amount ? As an indication of cost other
Golf Clubs in Fife, that have a bar levy, charge an average of £50.

Under £30

Between £50-£75

Between
£75-£100

Over £100

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

Under £30

Between £30-£50

Between £50-£75

Between £75-£100

Over £100
TOTAL

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Answered: 559

60%
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70%

Skipped: 62

80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
25.04%

49.19%

20.04%

3.76%

1.97%

140

275

112

21

11

559
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Q11 The paved area in front of the Club to the left of the main door is
very rarely used by members and guests , possibly due to the fact that
we don’t allow alcohol to be consumed in that area. The License we
currently hold does allow alcohol to be consumed in that area, would you
support a trial from April- October this year of allowing alcohol
consumption in that area?

Answered: 619  Skipped: 2

Strongly agree

Agree _

Neither agree
nor disagree

Disagree
Strongly
disagree

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Strongly agree 34.41% 213

Agree 38.77% 240

Neither agree nor disagree 16.48% 102

Disagree 5.65% 35

Strongly disagree 4.68% 29

TOTAL 619

# COMMENTS DATE

1 The behaviour of 1 or 2 should not stop our members from having the best of 3/10/2025 2:49 PM
experiences

2 This area is used by members to place their golf clubs while using the bar. It will 3/9/2025 5:07 PM

also cause issues with noise and possibly give the club a poor reputation. The Rusacks is a
prime example of noise and rowdiness on a summer's evening

3 Controlled outside seating only 3/7/2025 5:23 PM
4 As we know well, when people consume alcohol 3/7/2025 3:44 PM
5 The Club currently does not have a ramp to facilitate access to the Club for members with 2/26/2025 5:06 PM

reduced mobility. Could a ramp be constructed from the main road outside the Club to the
paved area in front of the main door to make it mobility friendly?

6 You need to to start making money rather than increasing our fees every year so any way 2/24/2025 9:17 PM
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off getting more money is beneficial
S efolge)=Y Full Utilisation of facilities . Great View
Not sure allowing drinking at the door looks good

Sl efe]ge)=N | think that's a fantastic place to sit and have tea/coffe/alcoholic drinks.
However the area will need to be monitored for rowdiness as it overlooks pedestrians and
The Old Course.

Tables out there in summer

S{ifeJelelii\=N The outdoor area in front is one of the best settings in StA. It should be used
more often!

| don’t think drinking alcohol in this area would enhance the club’s reputation
Benefits smokers.

| think gives the wrong impression to visitors passing by that it is a bar open to the Public.
In warm weather, it would be a tremendous spot to have a pint.

It would make a great beer garden

| use this area because | usually have the dog with me and she’s not allowed in the club. |
was shocked when | bought a round of drinks but couldn’t take them outside. It was a
complete waste of money. The bars all around town offer customers to sit outside on the
wee patios or even in the street and have a drink. We are a private members club and don’t
offer that. It's a strange decision by the club

| have used it several times for coffee when my friend has the dog. My one
concern would be people drinking too much out there during the open

S{ie)efe]gi)/sN Out door seatings will be beautiful watching the 18th
Table service only, no standing and drinking .

S{ieefe]gi\= This could also allow members/guests to enjoy drinks in a dog free
environment

As it is a small space, a good layout / design will be required to make it work. I'm sure we
have the skills within the club to advise. Given some consideration to whether some kind of
screening will be required. Also - refurb the basement area to provide the perfect bag drop

Good to run a trial but | would suggest this needs to be monitored closely.
Needs to be a high quality offering as could easily lower the tone and lead to issues if not
done to the expected standard.

Not good image personally

With certain members alcohol promotes rowdiness.

Behaviour management.

Depends on cost

esp on sunny days

Subject to good behavior, no disruption to players on the 18th hole due to noise.

On a Nice Summer day, that area would be very popular for sitting out with a
beer.

not a good look for the club if this were to happen

Sounds like a good idea

Doesn't present a good look for passerby's

Many times have wished to be able to enjoy that area with a beverage in hand.
It is Scotland - the usage of this area is really dependant on the weather

It could encourage more members to use the club

Not a good public facing looking for the club

It's still within a controlled boundary so yes
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This area is always in the shade and is not attractive to use
i would be concerned about noise given proximity to the 18th green

The area is mostly used for members to park their trolleys while using the club facilities. If
you put chairs and tables there it's likely less people will use the bar after a game.

Seating/ tables would need to be available.
Only if smoking was not allowed here.

Would guests still be required to be signed in?

Anything to help the club increase its usage.

| would support it in a trial period but even if one complaint is received about
any kind of bad behavior | would suggest it is withdrawn

A great location that would be enjoyed by many
As long as behavior is monitored

It would lower the ‘tone’ of the Club being adjacent to a busy public road. It could
easily lead to broken glass from tumblers/bottles

Always driving so can't influence

Traditions of the Club could be adversely affected by this option - do we really
want to be like a public bar in the town? The St Andrews Golf Club are a golf club and
should retain that status. If oooking for such options, why not consider the area to the rear
of the Club for outside socialising?

think it would only detract from the clubs status

S{ifojelelii\=N Has to be allowed, where hotels and bars alongside the course allow alcohol
for their customers.

Staff would need to monitor the clearing of tables regularly

The biggest issue regarding attracting members to use the club for drinks and food is the
rather old fashioned interior of the bar area , what is required is a general updating of all the
public areas of the club to align with modern interior design specs ( perhaps look at the new
club and what they have done upstairs) for

S efe]if)=Y | assumed the license did not allow alcohol. This would be great as that is a
lovely space with a great view when the weather is warm. Please don't lose the bike rake
though.

Again if you can't suitable times from the links. Members will not use the club.

I understand we still have patio furniture, | believe in the summer months with this being
utilised for both food and beverage would advantageous.

Best for smokers too

Wouldn’t want an important putt on the 18 th and listening to some show off
drunk probably an American visitor spouting off..

Definitely not, noise levels would increase & would become a distraction for
golfers on the iconic 18th

Nice place to sit with a pint

S efo]ii\/sN At least provide tables for outside dining - also option to bring dogs to this
area.

The way some people would behave would put all in a bad light

| don’t think it would be a good reflection on the club. Teas and coffees are fine
and | have used that for that.

Would be good for those who have dogs as they could use this area for
food/drink. That's if dogs are allowed, possibly consider an area inside the club if members
have their dog with them,, the back area next to the bar up the wee flight of stairs, juniors
area, downstairs in the bottom bar. Dog friendly is a positive aspect for the club and makes
it more family friendly.

Essential good behaviour policy and policing
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Would make the club look like a pub, not a nice sight seeing that.

Sl efo]if)%=N A fantastic idea to use this space
S{i[elelelii)=N \Why not? Could make the most of the area when the weather permits.

Sl efe]ii)sN Cheeky wee beer garden
Members could bring their dogs down and have food and drink outside

Not a good Look
This is a great idea.

S{i[elolelii\=N As long as it is smart/well-done and people are well behaved.

Strongly agree, as I'd be able to have my dog (who accompanies me on the
links) in that area, but not in the club

Don't care

Always use car so don't drink after golf, but would use if allowed for soft drinks
and coffee

a few outdoor tables would be a nice touch in the summer.
Absolutely. Maybe with a few tables and benches
Would need suitable tables and seating.

S{i[eJele]gil=N As long as the members were responsible and adhered to noise
levels .

Sorry, but | can see interactions between outside drinkers and
passers-by getting out of hand!

Potential for noise disruption to golfers putting out on #18 & area currently
useful for ‘parking’ trolleys/golf bags while members are in the lounge.

Siijosfegiis Must be policed well, do staff have the time? Are we supplying
tables/chairs

Bad image for club.It would only take one incident.
The issue for me would be the potential noise for players on the Old 18th hole

Alcohol use of some can lead to foul language to be used excessively and not a
good advert for our club

Sl efo]ge)=Y Imagine sitting out there with a glass of wine watching the world go round

Only problem is it would need to be regularly cleared of glasses so
as to look tidy.

No levy on food or the bar and no public drinking adjacent to the 18th of the old
course , have some standards

On a sunny day a few tables and chairs having a beer or soft drink even a tea
or coffee

S{io]efo]gi)sN Under strict control at all times

If | remember right, the area does not look "too inviting", so people might not "know" that
they can sit there and consume something from inside...?

S{ioefo]ii)s This needs to be monitored by the the staff to ensure behaviour is
maintained

If the above levy was utilised for partial use to improve and enclose the area, then yes |
would strongly agree.

S{i[elelelii\=N Providing a small number of tables/seats would make this a pleasant space in
the better weather, assuming we get some!

S{ifeJelelii)=N Sensible to make use of all license space
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Q12 Would you support a change to revert back to a requirement that in
club competitions all completed scorecards have to be returned to the

clubhouse and entered on our PSi system?

Answered: 614  Skipped: 7

Strongly agree

Neither agree
nor disagree

Disagree

Strongly
disagree

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Strongly agree 13.52%

Agree 18.73%

Neither agree nor disagree 36.16%

Disagree 9.28%

Strongly disagree 9.28%

Comments 13.03%

TOTAL

# COMMENTS

1 Or you could say “we prefer eateries in clubhouse, but offer online if people
can't”

2 | think both options should be allowed, as not everyone can make it back to club after the
round

3 Parking is difficult outside the Club. And asking people playing in a Medal on the
Eden to head back to the Club before then driving back to, say, Dundee is no good. The
technology is here to stay, we must utilise it.

4 N/A

5 Money

6 Most people seem happy with entering scores on their phone using an app, but there are
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bound to be some members not playing in competitions now due to the digital barrier that
exists. Going back to scorecards would increase traffic at the clubhouse too, benefitting the
social side of the club

This wouldn’t alter my use of the clubhouse as | already attend after my round. This also
doesn’t gurantee increased spending in the club as members could choose to drop off cards
and leave.

Siljoofegii7=N Think this would help with members using the club also.
Very inconvenient for majority of courses away from club
Remotely putting your score in is easy and saves a lot of time

Strongly Disagree. Move with the times and technology. It is up to the club to
have an offering that encourages members, not coerce members to come into the club.

Strongly disagree because | can’t get in with the dog. We would regularly play
the weekend medal and my partner would come and collect the dog so we could go in the
club for food and a drink. But the amount of times we were told “last food orders were
4:30pm” was ridiculous so we tend to eat at Hames Hame or somewhere in town that's also
dog friendly.

EEUYAER[EEN Should also apply to entry for competitions, include knockouts

Gets members who have no intention to come into the clubhouse to just
maybe support the club by purchasing food or drinks and mixing with their playing partners,
good manners.

Sl efe]gi)sN This would encourage more members to use the bar services.

My only reservation is if playing on Eden or Castle trying to park can be a
challenge. It's OK if playing and parking at the jubilee car park

Too difficult to get parked close to the clubhouse

Too many members simply use the club as an online golf club and don't contribute to the
cost of maintaining the excellent catering facility we have

Not applicable

S{ie)efe]ii\/s8 Encourage more people to spend at bar and reduce problems with apps, phone
battery, forgetting etc

I think it would make more people use the club and have a drink / meal after
their round

The convenience of using HDID is welcome for many who have limited time
after a competition to visit the clubhouse. But | am very supportive of encouraging people to
go to the clubhouse after the game where possible. Promoting events like the Six Nations
live screening with lunch is a great idea.

In this digital age this is a retrograde step

no, as its nice to just head off if you're busy. Also, members with dogs currently
cant come in which is a shame. | woudl support dogs being allowed in.

INEREIYEN Why? this is not the 1970s and will not increase footfall in the bar area. People
will come into the club house, input their scores and then leave. Just as they do on a
Wednesday on signing up for competitions.

EEAER[EN ditch the online marking carry on.
Difficult if playing on courses apart from the Old as we are all time precious

SERNAER[EEN Too many people just enter their scores on their phones and leave. | can
understand that because the parking situation isn’t great although | have a local car park
ticket

SEOAER[EEN |t would in all likelihood lead to increased use of the bar
Not right to comment as a non-playi
Should go back to scorecards with no need for PSI

Ridiculous to go back to old system, it didn't encourage more members into the
bar before and it won't now.
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EETYAER[EEN Not sure why we would go backwards. A better option is to have both options
available - phone and psi within the Club for score entry

EEAER[EN Can see benefits of both. Providing signing in was still anywhere then putting
the score in | would support to hopefully get more people into the club

This way, you will get more members to spend money at the clubhouse

Good to support the club but parking, particularly in the summer and those
without a local car park ticket

EEAER[EN The problem is parking near the clubhouse.

As much as going back to physical scorecards sounds like a good idea, | think
over the last 4 years we've all worked very hard to get familiar with digital sign in and score
entry etc it would be a shame not to utilise the benefits of the software the club pay for.

think this allows a fair check of the cards

INELEUYEN HowDidiDo is more convenient at the end of the round

The PSI screens (all 3) would need to be working at all times.
SENAER[EEN |t should be the members choice

S{i[elele]i1\=N There appears to be a lot of members who do not know what the inside of the
club looks like, it may get some kick back, but believe it would be better for the club and
members as there may be more of a social seen.

We have enough problems as it stands
Forcing members doesn't equate to additional revenue

Online only is much easier. It can be difficult to get parked around d the club on
competition days.

It would encourage use of the clubhouse facilities if they are in there
Challenge for the card team and the checks thereatfter.

Parking is the main problem

Why?

Parking is horrendous. Who wants to walk miles to enter a card after a round on
the Eden?

EEWAER[CEEN Introduce it for Old Courses prizes
S{i[sJeloli1\=N \Would encourage more members to use club
Move forward not backward

It has becoming ridiculously difficult to enter and play in competitions. This
move would simplify things a little and allow me to play more.

S efe]i)%s8 Members would have to come into the clubhouse and possibly encourage
them to spend money when in

Parking is a disaster
We have to use the technology that is here .
S{U[eJolelgi)=N \Would also bring back members into club.

EEGWAERIGEEN | don't mind. Quite often in the summer getting parked outside the club is
difficult, so the option to submit digitally is a benefit if I'm trying to get home quickly after a
round. Or if playing at Castle or Kingsbarns for example, | don't want to have to go back to
the club.

Surly members can be trusted to use the PSI
This would be backwards progress and would be resented by many.

EEUVAEG[EEN Better to offer flexibility as not that easy logistics wise if you are playing at
Eden for example.

S{ioefe]ii)s Would encourage more members using the facilities of the club.
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We've gone digital....no going back I'm afraid!

Easier to add scores on the app

If this move is with a view to get members to go back to the club after medal etc

I think you'll find the ones who currently do not will still just enter thier scores and leave.
as long as not on APP also

It will bring more money behind the bar

Move with the times and allow entry via app

SEUYAEG[EEN Maybe an online to enter scores if you have to rush off you can enter the
score online

That ensures a continued with other members very important

EEUVAEG[EEN Definitely think this should be introduced as a significant number of
competitors are more likely to buy a drink and some food

Use technology - don't fall backwards
Good way to get folks back in the clubhouse

Strongly disagree. Coming off the Eden, New or Jubilee between 9-10pm in the
summer months it's not very convenient when you don't live locally

Lack of parking makes this an issue

Not always easy to access the club prior to or after events due to time
constraints so would be keen to maintain full flexibility

The tech of the apps for scoring should be retained. Signed cards can be
emailed in. If playing any course other than the Old going to the club would be an obstacle
to comps.

Parking can be a nightmare
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2/14/2025 1:43 PM
2/14/2025 1:38 PM
2/14/2025 1:35 PM

2/14/2025 1:32 PM
2/14/2025 1:30 PM
2/14/2025 1:26 PM
2/14/2025 1:25 PM

2/14/2025 1:25 PM
2/14/2025 1:24 PM

2/14/2025 1:23 PM
2/14/2025 1:23 PM
2/14/2025 1:21 PM

2/14/2025 1:18 PM
2/14/2025 1:17 PM

2/14/2025 1:14 PM

2/14/2025 1:12 PM
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Q13 Following on from the very positive results recorded in our

members survey in 2024 regarding house/social membership we are
currently in discussions with the committee of The St Regulus Ladies

Golf Club. We are exploring the options to agree a trial period of
temporary house membership to current members of St regulus Ladies
Golf Club.Would you support a 6/8 month trial later this year?

Answered: 618

Agree _

Neither agree
nor disagree

Disagree

Strongly
disagree

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60%

70%

Skipped: 3

80%

90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Strongly agree 20.71%

Agree 33.66%

Neither agree nor disagree 32.20%

Disagree 6.96%

Strongly disagree 6.47%

TOTAL

# COMMENTS

1 Long term leads to some great options to refurbish buildings and really get behind
bar/social/catering

2 They would enhance the experience in the Club

3 Need more people and more energy in the Club

4 INEOEUYEN As a last resort

5 Anything to improve the atmosphere and takings in the club is an option

6 Before any temporary or final decision is made | feel that our members need to be
informed of what privileges will be given to the members of the SRLGC when using our club.

7 Does this offer go both ways? Are SAGC members being invited to do the

same experiment in St Regulus?
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DATE
3/14/2025 9:53 PM

3/10/2025 2:49 PM
3/10/2025 1:30 PM
3/9/2025 5:07 PM
3/7/2025 5:23 PM
3/7/2025 3:44 PM

3/4/2025 5:59 PM

128

208

199

43

40

618
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Whilst it is great that the Club are moving forwards to progressive
thinking, the option should be open to all, and not a select few. The Club will have no
problem filling the number of House Memberships. The trial is unnecessary and only
required if the full process hasn't been planned.

Integration of mixed membership is long overdue

As | said you need to generate more money into the club

Recently joined ,new to competitive golf ,look to use the club regularly with guests .
Although a trial is always a good way to test how things might work

I'd rather the club converted the basement room into a casual dog friendly
bar/food area. We have so many members with dogs. | understand and accept that there
will be members that do not want dogs in the club, so a downstairs room will be the ideal
solution. I'd also open that area to the public. Club would make a killing!

| want to support the bar and thd staff there, and | can see the argument because
increasingly members live far away. But it would also change the nature of the club.

It is my understanding that the St Regulas Club had access to the New Club after
competitions. | still want clarification on exactly what a House/Social membership entails.

If required the middle lounge may need to be opened and staffed to allow
members to get seated and allow spending through the catering

Great idea and hope it moves forward.

Would like to see if we could introduce guests without the member being there on
a limited basis

Have the ladies from any club over once a year and rotate it to all clubs
The club has to modernise and move with the times.

Would some restriction be required on weekend comp or matches?

This works well in other clubs.

Excellent idea to promote use of the clubhouse

Yes. That would encourage greater expenditure in the club by golfing couples as
well as the ladies during St Regs only events.

Due to annual rises membership costs are not as good value as they were. If a
levy is to come in could we intro say £25 in year 1 but not apply an annual increase to
membership fees. Do the same in year 2 and then only apply increase to subs from year 3
onwards?

Another good idea

| see this as a positive move by both clubs and maybe would suggest a mixed
foursomes club competition going forward in the future as an idea. After all I'd rather see
attractive members in the club than the present lot !

| would need to understand more about this proposal before making an informed
decision

Very happy with mixed arrangements as my other club is mixed

the clubhouse has capacity to accommodate this and it seems
sensible. not too sure if the ladies want a separate area such as the upstairs bar?

Subject to an appropriate fee

LW eo1=6l Intetested to know if the membership would be reciprocated

There appears to be a number of really good ideas here. | hope they get support.
The club seems to be going in a good direction now. Well done to committee, and best of
luck (-:

REMeefe1=M Can we enter their clubs

Happy for a trial to go ahead however it should not be allowed to change
the atmosphere in the bar. It's a male dominated bar not a room for afternoon tea, perhaps
the upstairs lounge would be a better fit.
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3/1/2025 1:33 PM

2/26/2025 5:06 PM
2/24/2025 9:17 PM
2/21/2025 8:38 PM
2/21/2025 10:37 AM
2/17/2025 9:56 PM

2/17/2025 9:34 PM

2/17/2025 5:59 PM

2/17/2025 3:55 PM

2/17/2025 12:48 PM
2/17/2025 12:19 PM

2/17/2025 12:17 PM
2/16/2025 9:32 PM
2/16/2025 9:21 PM
2/16/2025 8:11 PM
2/16/2025 8:09 PM
2/16/2025 7:59 PM

2/16/2025 7:16 PM

2/16/2025 7:45 AM
2/15/2025 7:59 PM

2/15/2025 1:43 PM

2/15/2025 12:55 PM
2/15/2025 9:20 AM

2/14/2025 10:40 PM
2/14/2025 9:27 PM
2/14/2025 9:22 PM

2/14/2025 9:15 PM
2/14/2025 8:12 PM
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It's the way forward in a modern society
ESIINY=N Seems reasonable

Regarding your catering Levy, how would you look to introducing it ? While being a member
of the Club being unable to get a playing ticket is disappointing. b

REMeJeeE1I=0N but does that then allow us to use the ladies club?

| think it would be great to see more people and more women using the club.
Opening house membership is a great idea and allowing St Regs members a trial period to
see if they want to join seems sensible.

Although | agree to this, | feel on competition days, playing members should have
right of access and seating, this may be difficult to manage, but feel it would need to be
done, especially as the club is not the biggest of venues.

Our club our space

Don't they have a club house of there own?

Not against the proposal, but is it reciprocal?

Would like to see it reciprocated

Not to include these members bringing guests during trial phase?
Would they be able to sign in guests?

SN Good idea

You need to give a rationale

Would this affect available tee times? Not enough as it is. That's my
only concern

LM eJele 1=l |S this reciprocated ?
Very much in favour.

They have their club and we have ours | come to the club to relax and unwind.
Keep it the way it is. What next lady members. No thanks

Fantastic idea

As long as there was say an annual subscription,say £10 ish. as the
female washrooms would use club equipment,ie wash soap,hand towels ect

The way to get more people into the club house is to provide a reason for people
to be there that they would choose to use. How about getting with the times and including
facilities such as a indoor practice facility/trackman bay or even better a gym with proper
weightlifting and conditioning equipment. I'll happily pay a levy for those facilities as
opposed to booze over the bar. The options being considered to increase footfall and
expenditure are archaic and frankly off-putting. Golf has progressed beyond the traditional
concept of turgid clubhouses and modern membership expects more and will pay for it if
done correctly.

It was awful at the New GC and then the ladies rented out their clubhouse for the
Open and expected to use the club they were paying a nominal amount for and less than
house members paid so no do not fall into the same trap

The atmosphere in the club is enhanced by the presence of female golfers.

As an international member who is rarely in St. Andrews, | believe the international
members should be exempt from the bar levy.

| don’'t know what bar/catering facilities are in St Regs, but would this be
detrimental to its own finances if members used the SAGC more?

REW ool 1=l Are we allowed in St Regulus?

The ladies should be asked to pay a social membership fee. Do
we ask for a bar levy the same as members?

What purpose?What fee would they pay?

R e[o 1ol |S this reciprocal?
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2/14/2025 7:35 PM
2/14/2025 7:06 PM
2/14/2025 6:48 PM

2/14/2025 5:56 PM
2/14/2025 5:11 PM

2/14/2025 4:57 PM

2/14/2025 4:56 PM
2/14/2025 4:34 PM
2/14/2025 4:25 PM
2/14/2025 4:25 PM
2/14/2025 4:21 PM
2/14/2025 3:31 PM
2/14/2025 3:22 PM
2/14/2025 3:22 PM
2/14/2025 3:16 PM

2/14/2025 3:05 PM
2/14/2025 2:25 PM
2/14/2025 2:22 PM

2/14/2025 2:07 PM
2/14/2025 2:04 PM

2/14/2025 1:55 PM

2/14/2025 1:46 PM

2/14/2025 1:43 PM

2/14/2025 1:40 PM

2/14/2025 1:40 PM

2/14/2025 1:34 PM
2/14/2025 1:34 PM

2/14/2025 1:32 PM
2/14/2025 1:29 PM
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Definitely need more people yousing the bar and dining room area
I've friends that | sponsored that have been waiting over two years.

Engagement is everything

How would this affect members returning from playing club competitions
on say a Saturday lunchtime . I'd hate to come back and not be able to get a seat because
social members were in.

This need to happen to help modernise and move the club forward and strengthen
relationships

Would need to monitor as the bar area downstairs can get busy for
golfers already at the weekend

They are next door for Christ sake; tell them to organise themselves as bar.
RE|elefe1=08 Presumably this would be reciprocal?
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2/14/2025 1:29 PM
2/14/2025 1:25 PM
2/14/2025 1:25 PM
2/14/2025 1:24 PM

2/14/2025 1:23 PM

2/14/2025 1:17 PM

2/14/2025 1:15 PM
2/14/2025 1:14 PM



